

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES  
OCTOBER TERM, 1976

---

No. 76-808

---

GORDON M. AMBACH, as Commissioner of  
Education of the State of New York,

VINCENT GAZZETTA, as Director of  
Teacher Education and Certification of  
The Education Department of the State of New York

and

ROBERT ASHER, as Director of the Division  
of Professional Conduct of the Education  
Department of the State of New York

Appellants,

against

SUSAN M. W. NORWICK

Appellee,

TARJA U. K. DACHINGER,

Intervenor Appellee.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT  
COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF  
AS AMICI CURIAE

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES ..	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE .....	xi
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	xv
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. STRICT JUDICIAL SCRUTINY IS REQUIRED OF CLASSIFICATIONS THAT DISCRIMINATE AGAINST ALIENS .....	1
A. Classifications Based Upon Alienage Are Inher- ently Suspect and Subject To Strict Judicial Scrutiny .....	2
B. <u>Nyquist v. Mauclet</u> Requires That Strict Judicial Scrutiny Be Applied To The Classi- fication At Issue .....	13
C. Because Public School Teachers Do Not Hold Policy Making Positions, The Classification At Issue Must Be Subjected To Strict Judicial Scrutiny .....	15

i-a

1. There are Objective Criteria Which Determine Whether a Position Is a Policy Making One .....	17
2. The Position Of Public School Teacher Is Not Vested With Sovereign Authority and Does Not Meet The <u>Sugarman</u> Criteria .....	22
a. Public school teachers do not directly participate in the formulation, execution, or review of broad public policy ...	23
b. Public school teachers do not perform a function that goes to the heart of representative government .	27
II. A STATE CLASSIFICATION THAT BARS ALIENS FROM PERMANENT CERTIFICATION AS PUBLIC SCHOOL TEACHERS VIOLATES EQUAL PROTECTION .....	30
A. The Alienage Classification Embodied in N.Y. Education Law § 3001(3) Cannot Pass Strict Judicial Scrutiny .....	30

1.	The State Has Not Shown That the Alienage Classification in Section 3001(3) Is the Least Drastic Means Of Achieving the Asserted State Interest .....	31
	a. The individualized teacher certification process achieves the State's objectives .....	32
	b. The State's present oath requirement is a more appropriate means of achieving the State's ends ....	32
2.	The Alienage Classification In Section 3001(3) Is Seriously Over-Inclusive .....	35
3.	The Alienage Classification In Section 3001(3) Is Seriously Under-Inclusive .....	36
B.	The Alienage Classification In Section 3001(3) Cannot Pass Lesser Standards Of Review Because It Is Based on Class-Wide	



Stereotypes About Aliens  
Having No Basis In Logic  
Or Fact ..... 40

1. Aliens Have As Great  
A Stake And Interest  
In Local Community  
Affairs And Concerns  
As Citizens ..... 47

2. Aliens As A Class  
Do Not Lack  
Knowledge Of,  
And Appreciation  
For, Democratic  
Values ..... 49

3. Aliens As A Class  
Do Not Lack  
Loyalty To The  
United States Or  
To Its Political  
And Social  
Institutions ..... 52

C. The Alienage Classi-  
fication In Section  
3001(3) Creates An  
Irrebuttable Presumption  
That Violates The  
Constitution ..... 55

III. THE STATE HAS NO INTEREST  
IN REQUIRING PERMANENT  
RESIDENT ALIENS TO  
DECLARE AN INTENTION  
TO BECOME UNITED STATES

CITIZENS AND SUCH A REQUIREMENT IS INVALID UNDER THE SUPREMACY CLAUSE OF THE CONSTITUTION .....	63
A. The State Has No Role to Play With Respect to the Regulation of Immigration .....	64
B. The State Cannot Impose Added Burdens on Federally Registered Permanent Resident Aliens .....	65
IV. CONCLUSION .....	68

## TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
Albermarle Paper Co. v. Moody, 422 U.S. 405 (1975) .....	52
ASPIRA of New York, Inc. v. Board of Education of the City of New York, 394 F. Supp. 1161 (S.D. N.Y. 1975) .....	45
Baird v. State Bar of Arizona, 401 U.S. 1 (1971) .....	2
Baker v. Carr, 369 U.S. 186 (1961) .....	8
Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of the Federal Bureau of Narcotics, 403 U.S. 388 (1971) .....	28
Califano v. Goldfarb, 430 U.S. 199 (1977) .....	43
Chavez-Salido v. Cabell, 427 F. Supp. 158 (C.D.Cal. 1977), vacated 98 S. Ct. 2229 (1978) .....	19
Cleveland Board of Education v. LaFleur, 414 U.S. 632 (1974)	61,62

Corsall v. Gover, 10 Misc. 2d 664, 174 N.Y.S.2d 62 (1958) .....	18
DeCanas v. Bica, 424 U.S. 351 (1976) .....	64,66, 67
Dothard v. Rawlinson, 433 U.S. 321 (1977) .....	52
Dunn v. Blumstein, 405 U.S. 330 (1972) .....	8,31, 49
Eisenstadt v. Baird, 405 U.S. 438 (1972) .....	12
Elkins v. Moreno, 98 S. Ct. 1338 (1978) .....	47
Examining Board of Engineers, Architects & Surveyors v. Flores de Otero, 426 U.S. 572 (1976) .....	1,5
Fiallo v. Bell, 430 U.S. 787 (1977) .....	2
Foley v. Connelie, 98 S. Ct. 1067 (1978) .....	<u>passim</u>
Frontiero v. Richardson, 411 U.S. 677 (1973) .....	43
Goldberg v. Kelly, 397 U.S. 254 (1970) .....	39

Graham v. Richardson, 403 U.S. 365 (1971) .....	1,9, 14,48, 65,66
Griggs v. Duke Power Co., 401 U.S. 424 (1971) .....	52
Harper v. Virginia State Board Of Elections, 383 U.S. 663 (1966) .....	8
Hicklin v. Orbeck, 98 S. Ct. 2482 (1978) .....	49
Hines v. Davidowitz, 312 U.S. 52 (1941) .....	65,66
Hirabayashi v. United States, 320 U.S. 81 (1943) .....	55
In re Griffiths, 413 U.S. 717 (1973) .....	1,5, 25,26, 34,36, 48
Korematsu v. United States, 323 U.S. 214 (1944) .....	55
Kulkarni v. Nyquist, 446 F. Supp. 1269 (N.D.N.Y. 1977) .....	4
Lau v. Nichols, 414 U.S. 563 (1974) .....	45
Lem Moon Sing v. United States, 158 U.S. 538 (1895) .....	3

Mathews v. Diaz, 426 U.S. 67 (1976) .....	2,66
Mathews v. Lucas, 427 U.S. 495 (1976) .....	13
Monell v. Department of Social Services of the City of New York, 98 S. Ct. 2018 (1978) .....	15
Nyquist v. Mauclet, 432 U.S. 1 (1977) .....	1,13, 14,15, 41,64
Ozawa v. United States, 260 U.S. 178 (1922) .....	6,7
Perkins v. Smith, 370 F. Supp. 134 (D. Md. 1974), aff'd mem., 426 U.S. 913 (1976) .....	29
Reed v. Reed, 404 U.S. 71 (1971) .....	43
Reynolds v. Sims, 377 U.S. 533 (1964) .....	8
San Antonio Independent School District v. Rodriguez, 411 U.S. 1 (1973) .....	8
Sandiford v. Commonwealth, 217 Va. 117, 225 S.E.2d 409 (1976) .....	4

Saxbe v. Bustos, 419 U.S. 65 (1974) .....	47
Schneiderman v. United States, 320 U.S. 118 (1943) .....	58
Shapiro v. Thompson, 394 U.S. 618 (1969) .....	49
Shuttlesworth v. Birmingham, 394 U.S. 147 (1969) .....	39
Skaft v. Rorex, 553 P.2d 830 (Colo. 1976), appeal dismissed, 430 U.S. 961 (1977) .....	11,29
Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad, 420 U.S. 546 (1975) .....	39
Stanley v. Illinois, 405 U.S. 645 (1973) .....	62
Sugarman v. Dougall, 413 U.S. 634 (1973) .....	<u>passim</u>
Surmeli v. State of New York, 412 F. Supp. 394 (S.D.N.Y.), aff'd without opinion, 556 F.2d 560 (2d Cir. 1976), cert. denied, 98 S. Ct. 2230 (1978) .....	21
Takahashi v. Fish & Game Commission, 334 U.S. 410 (1948) .....	5,14, 67

Toyota v. United States, 268 U.S. 402 (1925) .....	7
Truax v. Raich, 239 U.S. 33 (1915) .....	4,5, 23,41
United States v. Rumsa, 212 F.2d 927 (7th Cir. 1954) .....	54
United States v. Thind, 261 U.S. 204 (1923) .....	7
United States Department of Agri- culture v. Murry, 413 U.S. 508 (1973) .....	56,62
Vlandis v. Kline, 412 U.S. 441 (1973) .....	56
Washington v. Davis, 426 U.S. 229 (1976) .....	52
Weinberger v. Salfi, 422 U.S. 749 (1975) .....	60
Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld, 420 U.S. 636 (1975) .....	12,43
Yick Wo v. Hopkins, 118 U.S. 356 (1886) .....	5,14

STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(H) .....	51
---------------------------------	----



8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(J) .....	50
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(20) .....	47
8 U.S.C. § 1153(a)(3) .....	50
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(28) .....	2,53
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(29) .....	53
8 U.S.C. § 1251 .....	3
8 U.S.C. §§ 1304, 1305 .....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1451 .....	3
20 U.S.C. §§ 1703(f), 2000d .....	45
Act of March 26, 1790, 1 Stat. 103 .....	6
Act of May 6, 1882, 22 Stat. 58 .....	6
Nationality Act of 1940, § 303, 54 Stat. 1140 .....	6
Selective Training and Service Act Amendment of 1941, ch. 602, § 2, 55 Stat. 844 .....	54
Act of December 17, 1943, § 3, 57 Stat. 601 .....	6
Universal Military Training and Service Act of 1951, ch. 144, § 1(d), 65 Stat. 75 .....	54

California Government Code	
§ 1031(a) .....	19
N.Y. Education Laws § 661(3) ....	14
N.Y. Education Laws §§ 801 <u>et seq.</u> .....	24
N.Y. Education Laws §§ 2590-c(3), 2590-c(4) .....	27,49
N.Y. Education Laws § 2590-e(4) .	26
N.Y. Education Laws § 3001-a ....	34
N.Y. Education Laws § 3002 .....	33,40
N.Y. Education Laws § 3004 .....	32,
N.Y. Education Laws § 3006 .....	32
N.Y. Education Laws § 3204 .....	23,24, 37
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
45 C.F.R. §§ 80.3(b)(1), 89.3(b)(2) .....	45
35 Fed. Reg. 11575 (1970) .....	45
H.R. Doc. No. 520, 82d Cong., 2d Sess. (1952) .....	5,59
8 NYCRR § 80.2(i) .....	7,34, 38,39
1963 Op. N.Y. Atty Gen. 196 .....	18

A. Bickel, The Morality of Consent (1975) .....	21
Gordon, "Racial Barriers to American Citizenship," 93 U. Pa. L. Rev. 237 (1945) .....	6
J. Higham, Strangers in the Land (1969) .....	5
Immigration and Naturalization Service, Annual Report: 1975 .....	51
Immigration and Naturalization Service, Annual Report: 1976 .....	51
H. Kallen, Culture and Democracy in the United States (1951) .	5
Rosberg, "Aliens and Equal Protection: Why Not the Right to Vote?," 75 Mich. L. Rev. 1092 (1977) .....	11,48
Rosberg, "The Protection of Aliens from Discriminatory Treatment by the National Government," 1977 Supreme Court Review 275 .....	10,11
State Department of Education, Bilingual Programs in New York State: Summary of Status of Bilingual Education (1978) .....	46
